The Order of the Court is stated below:

**Dated:** August 02, 2019 03:27:32 PM

/s/ G MICHAEL WESTFALL
District Court Judge

Order prepared by:
Sarah M. Shechter, No. 15357
Benjamin J. Jensen, No. 14216
Melissa L. Reynolds, No. 15718
Assistant Attorneys General
SEAN D. REYES No. 7969
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
1594 West North Temple, Suite 300
SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84116
Telephone: (801) 538-7227
sshechter@agutah.gov
bjensen@agutah.gov
mreynolds@agutah.gov

Attorneys for the Utah State Engineer

## IN THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

IN THE MATTER OF THE GENERAL DETERMINATION OF RIGHTS TO THE USE OF WATER, BOTH SURFACE AND UNDERGROUND, WITHIN THE DRAINAGE AREA OF THE VIRGIN RIVER IN WASHINGTON, IRON, AND KANE COUNTIES IN UTAH	AMENDED ORDER APPROVING SERVICE BY PUBLICATION OF MOTION TO APPOINT R.L. KNUTH AS MASTER IN THE VIRGIN RIVER ADJUDICATION
General File	Civil No. 800507596  Judge G. Michael Westfall

This matter came before the Court on the Motion of Kent L. Jones, P.E., Utah State Engineer, through counsel, for an order approving service by publication of motion to appoint R.L. Knuth as Special Master in the Virgin River Adjudication.

Having reviewed the documents in support of the motion and considered the arguments, the Court orders and directs that:

- 1. The motion to appoint R.L. Knuth as Special Master in the Virgin River Adjudication be served by publication on the parties.
- 2. The State Engineer shall file a copy of the Motion to Appoint with the Court prior to publication.
- 3. The form of publication attached to the State Engineer's motion is approved.
- 4. Anyone wishing to oppose the appointment of R.L. Knuth as Special Master shall have 30 days from the last date of publication to file their opposition.
- 5. The State Engineer or anyone wishing to reply to any opposition shall have 30 days from the last day for filing opposition.
- 6. A hearing on the motion to appoint R.L. Knuth as Special Master is set for Monday, November 18th, 2019 at 2:00 P.M. at the Fifth District Court, located at 206 West Tabernacle, St. George, Utah.

## END OF ORDER